
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 28 March 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 7 February, 2017. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 

5 - 26 

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2017/18   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

27 - 48 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

49 - 68 

6.  BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2016 TO JANUARY 
2017)   
 
To receive a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Chief 
Finance Officer. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

69 - 80 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 28 March 2017 
 _____________________________________________________________  

 

 

7.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2016/17 (MARCH 2017 UPDATE)   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

81 - 96 

8.  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

97 - 114 

9.  ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY, POLICY AND 
SUPPORTING GUIDANCE   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 
 

115 - 146 

10.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

147 - 150 

11.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Coupe (Chairman), P. Lally (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, 
B. Brotherton, A. Mitchell and T. Ross. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 20 March 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
7 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair) (in attendance for minutes 36 to 38). 
Councillors P. Lally (Vice-Chairman) (in the Chair for minutes 39 to 44), J. Baugh, 
B. Brotherton and T. Ross. 
 
In attendance 
Chief Finance Officer     (N. Bishop) 
Interim Head of Financial Management   (G. Bentley) 
Audit and Assurance Manager     (M. Foster) 
Senior Business Change Manager   (S. Winn) 
Transformation Programme Manager   (S. Maynard) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer     (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance 
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP (for minutes 36 to 42) 
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP (for minutes 36 to 42) 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Boyes and A. Mitchell 
 

36. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
37. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE :  RESHAPING TRAFFORD  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director, Transformation and 
Resources providing an update on the significant governance issue: Reshaping 
Trafford, which was raised as part of the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members were advised of the revised governance arrangements now in place to 
support the programme delivery. The report updated Members on the current 
position in relation to integration, as well as the Greater Manchester Shared 
Service, which should formally ‘go-live’ in March 2017 following its soft launch in 
December 2016. 
 
A ‘Reshaping Children and Families Programme’ was being developed in an 
attempt to manage the increasing demand of Looked After Children (LAC). 
Members would be provided with more detailed information on the programme as 
it progressed. 
 
When asked how Members could be better informed about the Youth Trust and 
their ongoing relationship with the Council, Officers agreed to circulate a written 
response providing this information following the meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
7 February 2017 

 

 

 
2 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

38. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2019/20  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Chief Finance Officer outlining: the strategy to be followed during this period for 
investments and borrowing; the outlook for interest rates; the management of 
associated risks; the policy to be adopted on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP); 
and Prudential Indicators. 
 
The Committee thanked the Finance Team for the excellent presentation and 
training they received on Treasury Management in the week previous to the 
meeting. 
 
A document advising the Committee of amendments to figures in section 3.2 and 
Appendix 3 of the report was tabled. The Democratic and Scrutiny Officer agreed 
to publish these amendments on the Council website following the meeting, and it 
was noted that the report presented at the upcoming Budget Executive meeting on 
22 February
[...]
n of the Council’s 
2015/16 housing benefit claim was noted. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

41. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2016  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period October to 
December 2016. The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on 
the adequacy of its control environment. 
 
The report included information on the 15 opinion reports delivered during the 
period and set out the planned work for quarter 4. Discussions aimed at 
scheduling a visit to Barton Clough Primary School in the coming weeks were 
ongoing. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

42. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2016)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Chief Finance Officer informing Members of the current 2016/17 forecast outturn 
figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. The report also summarised 
the latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the 
Collection Fund. 
 
The significant pressures on the Children, Families and Wellbeing (CFW) budget 
were discussed, with the rise in demand for secure child placements the main 
contributing factor. It was noted that due to many of the services being demand 
led, CFW had a contingency budget in place which was released throughout the 
year as and when this was required. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 
additional funding would be allocated to the Children’s Services budget going 
forward. 
 
Children’s Services were taking steps to address the ongoing issues, and a new 
campaign to recruit new foster carers had recently been launched. Members 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
7 February 2017 

 

 

 
4 

requested information on whether the recruitment drive had been successful when 
this data became available. Members also questioned the funding currently 
received from Government to assist the supporting of asylum seekers in the 
borough, as the amount currently being provided was considerably less than the 
cost incurred by the Local Authority. 
 
The Committee discussed the new business rates formula and how this would 
affect Trafford businesses. Both rises and reductions in rates would be phased in, 
and the Council would be writing to everyone they think might be affected by these 
changes. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 19, be noted. 

 
43. OPTIONS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - RECOMMENDED 

ACTION  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing an update 
on the position regarding the appointment of external auditors from the audit year 
2018/19. 
 
Initial discussions had favoured ‘option 2: a local joint procurement arrangement’, 
however this view had changed following advice received since the last Accounts 
and Audit Committee meeting. Certain conflict of interest issues meant that the 
appointing of an auditor to work for several authorities could prove difficult. 
 
The Chief Finance officer now recommended that ‘option3: opt-in to a sector led 
body’ be pursued. Following discussions between GM Treasurers and the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), it had been agreed that Social Value 
would be included as a specific measure within the tender process (although the 
Treasurers had hoped for this to have a higher weighting).  
 

RESOLVED: That the Accounts and Audit Committee recommends to 
Council that the future process for appointing the external auditor, to be 
completed by December 2017, is undertaken via the use of the Sector Led 
Body, Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA). 

 
44. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. It was 
noted that the STAR item expected at the next meeting would be rescheduled for 
a future meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.45 pm 

Page 4



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for  ANOTHER COUNCIL  |  2016/17

DRAFT
This version of the 
report is a draft. Its 
contents and subject 
matter remain under 
review and its contents 
may change and be 
expanded as part of the 
finalisation of the report.

The Audit Plan
for Trafford Council
Year ended 31 March 2017

Mark Heap
Director
T 0161 234 6375
E mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com
Helen Stevenson
Audit Manager
T 0161 234 6354
E helen.l.stevenson@uk.gt.com
Andrew McNeil
Audit Executive
T 0161 234 6366
E andrew.mcneil@uk.gt.com

28 March 2017

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Audit Plan for TRAFFORD COUNCIL  |  2016/17 2

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.
A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and
its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details.

This Audit Plan  sets out for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Trafford Council], the Accounts and Audit Committee), an overview of the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the consequences of 
our w
[...]
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    28 March 2017  
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Operational Plan 2017/18 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide, at a high level, the proposed Internal 
Audit Operational Plan for 2017/18.   

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2017/18 Internal 
Audit Plan. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers:  
None 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 2 

Internal Audit Operational Plan 2017/18 – Audit and 
Assurance Service 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2017/18 Internal Audit Operational Plan identifies the work to be 

undertaken by the Audit and Assurance Service during the year. This 
report describes its method of compilation and presents, at a high level, 
the 2017/18 Plan for approval. 

 
2. Background 
 

2.1 Each year the Audit and Assurance Service produces a report setting out 
its annual plan for approval by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and 
the Accounts and Audit Committee.  Subsequent updates are then 
provided to CLT and the Accounts and Audit Committee through the year 
highlighting work undertaken and progress against key areas of the plan.  
Actual work undertaken during the year against work planned is set out in 
the Annual Head of Internal Audit Report.    

 
2.2 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, it is a 

requirement that the Council “must undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.”  The Audit and Assurance Service must undertake its work in 
ac
[...]
nts – follow up (CFW) 
.     

 
*Denotes reviews being undertaken in Quarter One of 2017/18.  Planned completion of work in remainder 
of the year to be advised in subsequent quarterly Audit and Assurance update reports.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 47



Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 22 

Audit Opinion Levels 
 
For the reviews listed in Appendix 2, an audit report will be issued and an audit opinion will be provided.   
Opinion levels are set as follows: 
 

Audit Opinion Level Description 

High  

 
Very good standard of control. All high risk areas are adequately controlled. 
 

Medium/High 
 

Good standard of control. A small number of high risk areas require control 
improvements. 

Medium 
 

Adequate standards of control. Control improvements are required for a 
number of high risk areas. 

Low/Medium 
 

Marginal standard of control. Some business risks are controlled effectively. Control 
improvements are required for a significant number of high risk areas. 

Low Unsatisfactory standard of control. Controls in place to address business risks are not 
adequate. 

 

P
age 48



  

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    28 March 2017  
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 

Summary 
 

To provide the Accounts and Audit Committee with the Internal Audit Charter 
and Internal Audit Strategy documents for approval following their recent 
review.  The documents were previously updated in March 2016 and have 
recently been reviewed and updated, in agreement with the Corporate 
Leadership Team, to reflect a number of changes as outlined in Section 2 of the 
report.  

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further 
information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
E
[...]
he internal audit activity into the Council’s 
governance and reporting framework; 

 Processes undertaken by Internal Audit; 

 The mix of knowledge, experiences, and disciplines within the 
staffing structure; 
 

Page 67



Trafford Council Audit and Assurance Service 

Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

 - 20 - 

 A determination whether Internal Audit adds value to governance, 
risk management and internal control within the Council. 
  

3.4 Results of external assessments will be provided to the Accounts and 
Audit Committee.  The external assessment report will be accompanied 
by a written action plan in response to recommendations identified.  
Any significant areas of non-compliance will be reported in the Annual 
Head of Internal Audit Report and where applicable, considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

4. Review of the QAIP 
 
4.1 This document will be appropriately updated following any changes to 

the PSIAS or Internal Audit’s operating environment and will be 
reviewed on a regular basis. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Assurance Service : March 2017 

Page 68



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive   

Date:  27 March 2017 

Report for:  Discussion 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Report Title: 
 

Budget Monitoring 2016/17 – Period 10 (April 2016 to January 2017). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2016/17 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 22. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Davi
[...]
es / Risks 

31. The main risk in the area of the capital programme is the timely delivery of the 
programme and this situation will continue to be closely monitored and any 
issues will be reported as and when they arise. 

 
Recommendations 

32. That the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 22. 

Page 80



Strategic Risk Register Report – March 2017                   Page 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    28 March 2017  
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Strategic Risk Register 2016/17 (March 2017 update) 

 
Summary 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to consider this report which provides an 
update on the strategic risk environment, setting out developments relating to the 
management of each of the Council’s strategic risks. 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee reviews the report. 

 
   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit & Assurance Manager.    Extension: 1323 
 
             Mike Sullivan – Senior Audit & Assurance Officer  Extension: 1564 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  
None 
 
 
  

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



Strategic Risk Register Report – March 2017                   Page 2 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register (SRR) contains the strategic risks the 
Council is likely to face in achieving its high level corporate objectives. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Policy, the Corporate 

Leadership Team (CLT) provides regular periodic updates on the strategic risk 
environment and in particular performance in managing the specific risks 
incorporated within the SRR. 

 
1.3 This report is based on information provided by risk owners in January and 

February 2017. 
 

2. THE STRATEGIC RISK ENVIRONMENT – RISK EXPOSURE AND 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

 
2.1 The Coun
[...]
within the documents are up to date and also to complement updates 
made to risk management guidance during the year.   
 
There are no fundamental changes proposed to the Authority’s Policy Statement and 
Strategy but both have been refreshed to reflect changes since the previous versions 
were issued.  
 
The Policy Statement sets out the Authority’s overall position regarding its approach 
to risk management. The Strategy document sets out, in detail, the expected 
arrangements to be in place to ensure there are adequate risk management 
processes across the Council.   

 

Recommendation 

 
The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy Statement and Strategy. 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Mark Foster,  Audit and Assurance Manager  
   
                       Extension: 1323  
 
Background Papers: 

 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



                                                                                                                      2 

Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 
 

1. Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Accounts and Audit Committee with the 
updated Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy for review and approval.   
 

2. Background 
 
The Council has had an established Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy for 
a number of years which is reviewed periodically to ensure it remains appropriate and 
effective.  In line with the Audit and Assurance Service Plan, the Policy Statement and 
Strategy has recently been reviewed and updated. 
 

3. Update of the Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
 
There are no fundamental changes proposed to the Authority’s framework but the Policy 
Statement and Strategy have been refreshed to reflect changes since the previous 
versions were issued in September 2013. Details of the changes are summarised below: 
 
Policy Statement: 
 

[...]
dentifying, assessing, 

reporting and managing risks.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out 
requirements related to the Council’s systems of internal control, and the review and 
reporting of those systems.  The Regulations require Councils to “have a sound system 
of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and 
which includes the arrangements for the management of risk.”  The Council is required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement which includes an assessment of its 
processes for managing risks. 

 
3. Risk Management Policy Statement 
 
3.1 The Risk Management Policy Statement sets out the Authority’s overall position 

regarding its approach to risk management. It highlights potential benefits to be gained 
from effective risk management.  The Council’s overriding approach to risk management 
is that it acknowledges it will always be faced with risks, but it is the Council’s policy to 
adopt a proactive approach to risk management to achieve its objectives.  Although it is 
accepted that risk will not be totally eliminated, the Council is committed to the 
management of risk to ensure it adequately considers both threats to achievement of its 
objectives and also potential opportunities that arise.  The Policy Statement states that 
the Authority must embrace risk management as part of planning and other processes.   

Page 107



                                                                                                                      12 

 
4. Risk Management Strategy 
 
4.1 The purpose of the Risk Management Strategy is to ensure that effective risk 

management arrangements are implemented in practice.  The Strategy needs to ensure 
that: 

 
- Risk management across the Council is used to evaluate risks linked to both 

opportunities and threats.   
- Risk management is clearly and consistently integrated and embedded in the 

culture of the Council. 
- There is support and ownershi
[...]
 sustain a 

sanction or prosecution, appropriate actions will be considered.   

Page 146



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2016/17     (March 2017) 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    28 March 2017 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2016/17 
 

 

Summary 
 

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2016/17 
municipal year i.e. items covered during the year in addition to the agenda for 
the March 2017 meeting. 
 
It outlines areas considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, over the 
period of the year.  The work programme has assisted in ensuring that the 
Committee has met its responsibilities under its terms of reference and 
maintained focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme has been flexible and as well as covering all the items 
planned at the start of the year, other items have been added through the year. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2016/17 work 
programme. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2016/17     (March 2017) 

 

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Governance (including 
Annual Governance 

Statement)  

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts / Financial 
Management 

28 June 2016 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17 (including consideration of training and development). 
Training & Development/Presentation (June) -      Draft accounts (provided outside Committee) 
 

- 2015/16 Head of 
Internal Audit Annual 
Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Repo
[...]
provement 
actions taken in 2016/17 
in respect of a 2015/16 
governance issue : 
Reshaping Trafford 
 

 - Treasury 
Management Strategy 
- Budget Monitoring 
Report 
 

28 March 2017  

- 2017/18 Internal 
Audit Plan  
- Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy 
/Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 
update 

- Audit Plan / update - Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report 
- Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy 

   
 
 

- Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy and 
Strategy.  
 

- Budget Monitoring 
Report. 
 

 

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2017/18
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY
	6 BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2016 TO JANUARY 2017)
	7 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2016/17 (MARCH 2017 UPDATE)
	8 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY
	9 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY, POLICY AND SUPPORTING GUIDANCE
	10 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
28 MARCH 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair). 
Councillors P. Lally (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, A. Mitchell 
and T. Ross 
 
In attendance 
Chief Finance Officer     (N. Bishop) 
Audit and Assurance Manager     (M. Foster) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer     (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance 
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

45. MINUTES  
 
Referring to paragraphs three and four of minute 37, Members advised that they 
were yet to receive the requested information in relation to the Reshaping Children 
and Families Programme, as well as the Youth Trust and its ongoing relationship 
with the Council. Officers agreed to follow this up and provide Members with the 
required information.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
46. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN  

 
The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP, submitted the Audit Plan 
for Trafford Council for the year ended 31 March 2017, which outlined its audit 
strategy and plan to deliver the audit. No significant risks were identified, and the 
external auditor confirmed that an opinion on the accounts and a Value for Money 
conclusion would be provided in advance of the 30 September 2017 deadline. 
  

RESOLVED: That the external auditor’s Audit Plan for the year ended 31 
March 2017, be noted. 

 
47. INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2017/18  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing, 
at a high level, the proposed Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2017/18. The 
report detailed how the plan was formulated, and advised of the reporting and 
performance monitoring process. Contingency time had been included in the plan 
to allow flexibility in case the service would need to react to unforeseen 
circumstances. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to school audit reports and how frequently 
schools were audited. The Audit and Assurance Manager advised that the aim is 
for schools to be audited approximately every 5 years, however this varies and it 
was acknowledged that some had not been visited for longer than this but future 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
28 March 2017 

 

 

 
2 

plans take this into account.  He agreed to follow up a Member’s query to confirm 
details of any schools that had not been audited in the last six years. It was noted 
that academy schools did not currently form part of the audit plan; it was up to the 
academies to request the service from the Local Authority. 
 
Members also discussed reference to Sale Waterside Arts Centre in the Audit 
Plan, as well as the confidentiality in relation to school audits. The Audit and 
Assurance Manager reminded Members that the audit process reviewed systems, 
not people. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

48. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
Members with the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy documents for 
approval following their recent review. The documents were previously updated in 
March 2016 and were recently reviewed and updated, in agreement with the 
Corporate Leadership Team, to reflect a number of changes as outlined in section 
2 of the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved. 
 

49. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2016 TO JANUARY 
2017)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Chief Finance Officer informing Members of the current 2016/17 forecast outturn 
figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarised the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection 
Fund. It was noted that the projected underspend was now slightly lower, and that 
Children’s Services had pulled back their projected overspend. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised of the additional funds set aside to cover an 
unprecedented level of business rates appeals. It was noted that over 50% of the 
borough’s business rates base were currently being appealed. A substantial 
portion of this was due to a large number of appeals by Trafford Centre 
businesses claiming footfall had been reduced due to the roadworks on the M60. 
Members were advised of the new appeals process coming into effect from 1 April 
2017. The new ‘check, challenge and appeal’ system should reduce the amount of 
speculative appeals lodged, and would hopefully ensure that only genuine appeals 
were considered in future. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer agreed to provide Members with further information in 
relation to the Carrington lease. The Chief Finance Officer would also provide 
Members further information in relation to the piece of playing equipment that was 
due to be built in Moor Nook Park and when this would be installed as requested. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
28 March 2017 

 

 

 
3 

50. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2016/17 (MARCH 2017 UPDATE)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
Members with an update on the strategic risk environment, setting out 
developments relating to the management of each of the Council’s strategic risks. 
It was noted that no risks had been added or removed since the previous update 
brought to the Committee in November 2016, with the only notable change being 
the downgrading of the risk in relation to burials within the local area from 
‘medium’ to ‘low’. The Audit and Assurance Manager agreed to look into a 
Member’s query in relation to ensuring that all faiths were accommodated correctly 
in relation to burials. Members also discussed the announcement that the basic 
need funding received by the Council would reduce to £0 from 2018/19 onwards. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

51. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager detailing 
the recent review of the Council’s Risk Management Policy Statement and 
Strategy. The Policy Statement set out the Authority’s overall position regarding its 
approach to risk management, whilst the Strategy document set out, in detail, the 
expected arrangements to be in place to ensure there are adequate risk 
management processes across the Council. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Council’s Risk Management Policy Statement and 
Strategy be approved. 

 
52. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY, POLICY AND SUPPORTING 

GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
Members with the Council’s revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Policy 
and supporting guidance. Further work would take place over the coming year to 
ensure other policies were up to date. It was noted that updates on fraud would 
continue to be included as part of the Committee’s work programme. 
 
Members discussed employee fraud and how this covered all the relationships an 
individual may have with the Council. Members also discussed how employees 
were assessed when the Council became aware that they had committed a crime. 
 

RESOLVED: That the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Policy 
and supporting guidance, be approved. 

 
53. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. It was 
noted that the 2016/17 work programme had now been completed, and the update 
from the STAR Procurement Service which was deferred earlier in the year would 
be added to next year’s programme. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
28 March 2017 

 

 

 
4 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

54. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 
Members of the Committee thanked the Chairman for his work over the year, and 
wished him well in his new role as the Mayor of Trafford for the coming municipal 
year. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm 


